REGULAR MEETING IN CITY COUNCIL CONVENED:
JUNE 15, 2015 ABSENT: ADJOURNED:

W

o

=0 o

RECEIVED
o -

CITY CLERK'S OFFICE
CITY OF MARLBDROUGH
nyaner P 1s

**Presentation of 2015 City Scholarship Awards**

Election of City Council Vice-President.
Minutes, City Council Meeting, June 1, 2015.
PUBLIC HEARING On the Petition of Eversource to install 160" of 2" IP plastic gas main as a system
improvement to 7 Corey Road, Order No. 15-1006237.
Communication from the Mayor re: Acceptance of Gift of Land and Transference to the Conservation
Commission.
Communication from City Solicitor Donald Rider re: Proposed Order for Proposed Changes in Polling
Locations, Order No. 15-1006034.
Petition of NGrid and Verizon New England, Inc. to relocate/upgrade electric facilities along Farm Road
due to road improvements.
Minutes, Conservation Commission, April 16 and May 7, 2015.
Minutes, Council on Aging, May 12, 2015.
Minutes, Zoning Board of Appeals, April 21, 2015.
CLAIMS:
a. Sanjay Ahuja, 30 Danjou Drive, residential mailbox claim 2(a).
b. Tatiana Cardoso, 99 Francis Street, other property damage.
c. Mary Kish, 112 Stearns Road, residential mailbox claim (2(b).

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES:

11.

That the City Council obtain a decision from the City Solicitor, as the best way to legally proceed, as to
the vacated City Council seat caused by the June 5% resignation of Councilor-at-Large Trish Pope.

Some of the suggested recommendations that the Council might wish to explore are as follows:

1) To continue with the seat vacant for the remainder of the legislative session that would expire on
December 31, 2015.

2) To fill the vacant seat, by majority vote of the present City Council, with a former City
Councilor or Marlborough resident, who has expressed a desire to assist the Council for the
interim period and is not a candidate for election to any position in the upcoming Biennial City
Election to be held on November 3, 2015.

3) To wait until after the completion of the November 3, 2015, election and fill the seat with a
newly elected Councilor-at-Large, who is not a present City Councilor.

If another solution is available the Council would appreciate suggestions for the “best way” so they may
legally proceed........Submitted by President Clancy

Electronic devices, including laptops, cell phones, pagers, and PDAs must be turned off or put in silent mode upon
entering the City Council Chamber, and any person violating this rule shall be asked to leave the chamber. Express
authorization to utilize such devices may be granted by the President for recordkeeping purposes.



IN CITY COUNCIL 2 JUNE 15, 2015

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

From City Council

12.

Order No.15-1006130B — Proposed amendment to § 650-26 A.(1)(a) of the Zoning Ordinance:

THAT, PURSUANT TO § 5 OF CHAPTER 40A OF THE GENERAL LAWS, THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF MARLBOROUGH NOW ORDAINS THAT §650-26 OF THE ZONING
ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MARLBOROUGH, AS AMENDED, BE FURTHER AMENDED AS
FOLLOWS:

By deleting the terms of §650-26 A.(1)(a) in their entirety and inserting in place thereof the following new
terms:
§650-26 A.(1)

(a) Number of affordable units. The development shall (i) provide that at least 15% of the dwelling units
to be constructed for homeownership or rental purposes will be made available at affordable prices to
home buyers or renters, or (ii) if authorized by a majority of the City Council, provide a sum not less than
$50,000 per affordable dwelling unit that would have been required in (i) hereunder to be deposited as
directed by the City Council into the fund for economic development created by Chapter 126 of the Acts
0f 2011 or into another fund designated by the City Council.

First Reading, suspended; Second Reading, adopted; Passage to Enroll, adopted; Passage to
Ordain; adopted. Councilor Oram opposed to passage in one evening. This item will be placed on
the agenda for the next City Council meeting on June 15, 2015.



CITY OF MARLBOROUGH
OFFICE OF CITY CLERK
Lisa M. Thomas
140 Main St.
Marlborough, MA 01752
(508) 460-3775 FAX (508) 460-3723

JUNE 1, 2015

Regular meeting of the City Council held on Monday, JUNE 1, 2015 at 8:00 PM in City
Council Chambers, City Hall. City Councilors Present: Pope, Oram, Ossing, Robey, Delano,
Page, Elder, Tunnera, Irish, Clancy and Landers. Meeting adjourned at 9:37 PM.

Council President Pope recognized the two new Sergeants for the Police Department,
Sergeant Mercedes Roman and Sergeant Peter Bradley.

ORDERED:

That the Minutes of the City Council meeting MAY 18, 2015, FILE AS

AMENDED; adopted.

ORDERED:

That the Youth Service Awards presented to the following, FILE; adopted.

Julia Dougherty, who was nominated by Darren McLaughlin, for her work
creating the Bernadette Program that collected 450 toys and gift cards for Child
Life services last year in remembrance of her best friend, Bernadette La
Follette.

Kim Baker, Shayna Fine, Rafaella Alves, and Lauren Chamberlain, of the
Touchstone Team, who were nominated by Sue Waudby, for their great
volunteering contributions to Touchstone which provides services to residents
in need.

Ryan Vermilyea and Brittany Vermilyea, who were nominated by Janis White
Haskins, for their consistent volunteer work with food drives, and the local
charity motorcycle ride which raises money for scholarships.

Brian Roberts and Mitchell Lombardo, who were nominated by Carol Manne,
for their volunteer services at the Greater Marlborough Programs, Inc., which
consisted of coaching and making a difference in many lives through the
Special Olympics alpine ski program.

2-1



IN CITY COUNCIL 2 June 1, 2015

ORDERED: That the transfer request in the amount of $34,000.00 which moves funds from Open
Space Stabilization to fund the purchase of the parcel at 11 New St., APPROVED;

2-2

adopted.
CITY OF MARLBOROUGH
~ BUDGET TRANSFERS -
DEPT: Legal FISCAL YEAR: 2015
I
FROM ACCOUNT: TOACCOUNT:
Available Available
Balance Amount OrgCode | Object | tAccount Description; Amount OrgCode | ‘Object | Account Description: Balance
$06603.10 | $400000 G600 | 30018 Stablzaon-Open Space $3400000 | 115100061 | 57605 Negotaon Expense 000
Reason; Stabilizafion Negofiate Land Purchase
$34.00000  Tota §3400000  Total

Yea: 11-Nay: 0
Yea: Delano, Page, Elder, Tunnera, Irish, Clancy, Landers, Ossing, Pope,
Robey &Oram

ORDERED: That the City of Marlborough received $50,000.00 from Colonial Power as
part of its negotiated municipal agreement to fund energy efficient improvements for
the City of Marlborough and its residents, refer to OPERATIONS & OVERSIGHT
COMMITTEE,; adopted.

Councilor Ossing abstained.

ORDERED: Under authority of MGL Chapter 44, Section 53A, the City Council hereby
APPROVES the Ezra Cutting Trust grant in the amount of $6,000.00 to support the
City’s partnership with the Rivers Edge Arts Alliance to support performances that
are part of the “Family Fun Festivals”; adopted.

ORDERED: That the Proposed Changes to Polling Locations, refer to OPERATIONS
AND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE; adopted.

ORDERED: Thatthe Appointment of Patricia Pope as the Executive Director of the Council
on Aging, refer to PERSONNEL COMMITTEE,; adopted.

President Pope abstained.

ORDERED: That the Application for Special Permit from NGP Management LLC for two
drive-through windows at 525 Maple St. in proper legal form, Order No. 15-
1006070D, MOVE TO ITEM 21, adopted.



IN CITY COUNCIL 3 June 1, 2015

ORDERED: That Communication from Assistant City Solicitor Panagore-Griffin re: Order
of Taking and Plans-Farm Road Reconstruction, Order No. 15-1006181, MOVE TO
REPORTS OF COMMITTEE; adopted.

ORDERED: That the Communication from Assistant City Solicitor Panagore-Griffin re:
Proposed Order of Amendment to § 650-26 A.(1)(a) of the Zoning Ordinance, Order
No. 15-1006130A, MOVE TO REPORTS OF COMMITTEE; adopted.

ORDERED: That the Communication from Attorney M°Cay on behalf of: NGP
Management, to WITHDRAW WITHOUT PREJUDICE, Special Permit for
Dunkin Donuts at 525 Maple St. Conditions, Order No. 15-1006070D, MOVE TO
ITEM 21; adopted.

ORDERED: That the Communication from Attorney Gadbois on behalf of Ferris
Development 325 DIJL Boulevard LLC re: WITHDRAWAL WITHOUT
PREJUDICE for Amendment to Zoning Ordinance, Order No. 15-1006185A,
APPROVED; adopted.

ORDERED: That the Communication from Attorney Gadbois on behalf of Ferris
Development 325 DJL Boulevard LLC re: WITHDRAWAL WITHOUT
PREJUDICE for Special Permit for drive-thru and mixed use development, Order
No. 15-1006200, APPROVED); adopted.

ORDERED: That Communication from the Planning Board re: Proposed Order of
Amendment to § 650-26 A.(1)(a) of the Zoning Ordinance, Order No. 15-1006130,
MOVE TO REPORTS OF COMMITTEE; adopted.

ORDERED: That the Application for Livery License, Onald Isidore, Genesis
Transportation Services, 40 Mechanic St., Suite 107, refer to PUBLIC SERVICES
COMMITTEE; adopted.

ORDERED: That there being no objection thereto set MONDAY, JUNE 15, 2015 as date
for a PUBLIC HEARING On the Petition of Eversource to install 160' of 2" IP plastic
gas main as a system improvement to 7 Corey Rd., refer to PUBLIC SERVICES
COMMITTEE; adopted.

ORDERED: That the Communication from Mosquito Control Project re: Investigating
resident’s complaints about mosquitos on the following dates: May 28, & June 3, 10,
17 & 24, FILE; adopted.

ORDERED: That the Minutes, Traffic Commission, March 31 and April 29, 2015, FILE;
adopted.

ORDERED: That the following CLAIMS, refer to the LEGAL DEPARTMENT; adopted.

a. Richard Anzalone, 11 Casella Dr., residential mailbox claim 2(a).
b. David Ritter, 22 Stow Rd., other property damage.

2-3



IN CITY COUNCIL 4 June 1, 2015

Reports of Committees:

Councilor Clancy reported the following out of the Legislative and Legal Affairs
Committee:

Meeting Name: City Council Legislative & Legal Affairs Committee
Date: May 19, 2015

Time: 5:00 PM

Location: City Council Chambers, 2™ Floor, City Hall, 140 Main Street

Convened: 5:10 PM Adjourned: 5:46 PM

Present: Chairman Clancy; Legislative & Legal Affairs Committee Members
Councilors Robey and Delano; Councilor Page

Also Present: Evan Pilachowski, City Engineer; Assistant City Solicitor Cynthia
Panagore Griffin

Order No.15-1006181: Communication from the Mayor with attached Order of
Taking by Eminent domain regarding Farm Road Reconstruction Project.

City Engineer Evan Pilachowski explained the Order of Takings by Eminent Domain
for the Farm Road reconstruction project to the Legislative and Legal Affairs
Committee. There were nine different taking units across six properties, four of which
were permanent. The five temporary easements are for erosion control during the
reconstruction project. Assistant City Solicitor Panagore Griffin requested the
committee ask for a suspension of the rules at their next regular City Council meeting
on June 1, 2015 so it can be voted on the same evening. Chairman Clancy confirmed
the order is in proper legal form and the updated plans, dated May 1, 2015, are
currently missing from the documentation but will be present on their June 1, 2015
City Council Agenda.

Motion made by Councilor Delano, seconded by the Chair, to approve the
Eminent Domain Order of Taking for the six properties listed with the six awards
as shown. The motion carried 3-0.

Motion made by Councilor Delano, seconded by the Chair, to request a
suspension of the rules so this item can be voted on at their next available City
Council meeting. The motion carried 3-0.

Motion made by Councilor Delano, seconded by the Chair, to refer to the Legal
Department to place in proper legal form for the June 1, 2015 City Council
meeting. The motion carried 3-0.

Motion made by Councilor Delano, seconded by the Chair, to adjourn. The
motion carried 3-0.

The meeting adjourned at 5:46 PM.



IN CITY COUNCIL 5 June 1, 2015

Reports of Committees cont’d:
Councilor Ossing reported the following out of the Finance Committee:

Marlboro City Council Finance Committee
Tuesday May 19, 2015
In Council Chambers

Present: Chairman Ossing; Finance Committee members Councilors Robey, Oram,
Elder, and Irish. Councilors Pope, Delano, Clancy and Page were also in attendance.
The meeting convened at 6:00 PM.

Order No. 15-1006211 — Transfer $1,760,000.00 from the Undesignated Fund
Account to Snow and Ice Accounts. The Finance Committee reviewed the Mayor’s
letter dated May 14, 2015 requesting the transfer of $1,760,000.00 from the
Undesignated Fund Account to the following three snow and ice accounts:

e $414,714.00 — Overtime Snow and Ice
¢ $800,380.00 — Snow Removal
e $544,880.00 — Operating Expenses
The Finance Committee voted 5 — 0 to approve the transfers.

Order No. 15-1006212 — FY16 Snow & Ice Deficit Spending. — The Finance
Committee reviewed the Mayor’s letter dated May 14, 2015 requesting the City
Council approve an order authorizing the City to incur liability and make expenditures
in excess of appropriation for snow and ice removal in the amount of $1,000,000.00.
The Finance Committee voted 5 — 0 to approve the order.

Order No. 15-1006213 — Transfer $500,000.00 from Undesignated Funds to
Undesignated Stabilization. The Finance Committee reviewed the Mayor’s letter
dated May 14, 2015 requesting the transfer of $500,000.00 from the Undesignated
Funds account to the Undesignated to build the Stabilization account to coincide with
the increase in the FY16 budget. The Finance Committee voted 5 — 0 to approve
the transfer.

Order No. 15-1006214 — Year End Intra-Department Transfer Requests for
$467,647.00. The Finance Committee reviewed the Mayor’s letter dated May 15,2014
requesting $467,647.00 in year end intra-department transfers to cover remaining
expenses and balance accounts for FY'15 for the Police Department, Fire Department,
DPW and Public Facilities. The Finance Committee voted 5 — 0 to approve the
intra-department transfers.

Order No. 15-1006216 — Transfer $59,835.43 from various Accounts Controlled
by the Comptroller. The Finance Committee reviewed the Mayor’s letter dated May
14, 2015 requesting transfers totaling $59,835.43 listed below:

o Transfer $15,000.00 from Other Interest Account to Postage for mailings

e Transfer $31,835.43 Water Debt Service and $13,000.00 Water Interest to
Workers Comp Account to replenish account -

The Finance Committee voted 5 — 0 to approve the transfers.



IN CITY COUNCIL 6 June 1, 2015

Order No. 15-1006217 — Transfer $18,000.00 from Undesignated Funds to Open
Space Stabilization. The Finance Committee reviewed the Mayor’s letter dated May
14, 2015 requesting the transfer of $18,000.00 from the Undesignated Funds account
to the Open Space Stabilization account for the funds received from the FY 14 wireless
antenna receipts. The Finance Committee voted 5 — 0 to approve the transfer.

Order No. 15-1006218 — Request to Consolidation of Stabilization Accounts. The
Finance Committee reviewed the Mayor’s letter dated May 14, 2015 requesting the
consolidation of 14 stabilization accounts ($1,166,486.36) into one undesignated
stabilization account due to lack of activity and recommended in the FY14
Management letter from Roselli, Clark and Associates. The Finance Committee voted
5 - 0 to approve the consolidation of the accounts.

Order No. 15-1006219 — Renew Public Safety Revolving Fund for FY16. The
Finance Committee reviewed the Mayor’s letter dated May 14, 2015 requesting the
renewal of the Public Safety Revolving Fund for FY16. The Finance Committee
voted 5 - 0 to approve the renewal of the Public Safety Revolving Fund.

Order No. 15-1006220 — Renew Parks and Recreation Revolving Fund for FY16.
The Finance Committee reviewed the Mayor’s letter dated May 14, 2015 requesting
the renewal of the Parks and Recreation Revolving Fund for FY16. The Sligo Hill
Revolving Fund will be consolidated into the Parks and Recreation Revolving Fund.
The Finance Committee voted 4 - 0 (Councilor Elder abstained) to approve the
renewal of the Parks and Recreation Revolving Fund.

Order No. 15-1006215 — Transfer $433,148.18 from Sligo Hill Antennae Account
to Park & Recreation Antennae Revolving Fund. The Finance Committee reviewed
the Mayor’s letter dated May 14, 2015 requesting a transfer of $433,148.18 from Sligo
Hill Antennae Account to Park & Recreation Antennae Revolving Fund. The Finance
Committee voted 4 — 0 (Councilor Elder abstained) to approve the transfer.

Order No. 15-1006198 — Transfer $731,875.00 from the Economic Development
Account to Fund MEDC for FY16. The Finance Committee reviewed the Mayor’s
letter dated April 30, 2015 requesting the transfer of $731,875.00 from the Economic
Development account to fund MEDC for FY16. The funds are from the local options
hotel tax. The Finance Committee voted 4 — 1 (Councilor Oram opposed) to
approve the transfer.

The Finance Committee agreed to support suspending the rules at the June 1,
2015 City Council meeting to report out all 11 items.

The Finance Committee adjourned at 7:38 PM.

2-6



IN CITY COUNCIL 7 June 1, 2015

Reports of Committees cont’d:
Councilor Delano reported the following out of the Urban Affairs Committee:

Meeting Name: City Council Urban Affairs Committee
Date: May 26, 2015

Time: 5:00 PM
Location: City Council Chambers, 2™ Floor, City Hall, 140 Main Street
Convened: 5:02 PM Adjourned: 5:42 PM

Present: Chairman Delano; Urban Affairs Committee Members Councilors Clancy, Landers,
Tunnera, and Page; Councilors Pope and Robey

Also Present: Arthur Bergeron, Mirick O’Connell; Assistant City Solicitor Cynthia Panagore
Griffin

Order No. 15-1006130: Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Marlborough
that the Code of the City of Marlborough, as most recently amended, be further
amended by amending the Zoning Ordinance as follows:

1. Replacing Section 650-26.A(l)(a) in its entirety with the following:

(a) Number of affordable units. The development shall (i) provide that at least 15%
of the dwelling units to be constructed for home ownership or rental purposes
will be made available at affordable prices to home buyers or renters, or (ii) if
authorized by a majority vote of the City Council, provide a sum equal to $50,000
per affordable dwelling unit that would have been required hereunder, to be
deposited in the fund for economic development created by Chapter 126 of the
Acts of 2011, or another fund designated by the City Council.

The Urban Affairs Committee met to discuss an amendment to the Zoning Ordinance of City
Code for the City of Marlborough regarding the number of affordable units for developments
of twenty or more units. The committee agreed to the option of payment in lieu of affordable
housing units for a sum not less than $50,000 per unit into the fund for economic development
or another fund as designated by the City Council. The amended proposed language read as
follows:

{a) Number of affordable units. The development shall (i) provide that at least 15% of the
dwelling units to be constructed for home ownership or rental purposes will be made
available at affordable prices to home buyers or renters, or (ii) if authorized by a
majority vote of the City Council, provide a sum equal to not less than $50,000 per
affordable dwelling unit that would have been required in (i) hereunder, to be
deposited as directed by the City Council into the fund for economic development
created by Chapter 126 of the Acts of 2011, or another fund designated by the City
Council.

Motion made by Councilor Clancy, seconded by Chair, to approve as amended. The
motion carried 4-1 (Tunnera opposed).

Motion made by Councilor Clancy, seconded by Chair, to introduce this under a
suspension of the rules to be acted upon at the next regular City Council meeting. The
motion carried 5-0.

Motion made by Councilor Clancy, seconded by Chair, to adjourn. The motion carried
5-0. The meeting adjourned at 5:42 PM.



IN CITY COUNCIL 8 June 1, 2015

Suspension of the Rules requested — granted

'ORDERED:
Eminent Domain Order of Taking

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Marlborough has determined that the public
welfare, safety, and common convenience require that legal interests in certain portions of
land located on Farm Road and located on land at the intersections of Farm Road with Phelps
Street, Helen Drive, and Broadmeadow Street (hereinafter, “Farm Road”), as more
particularly described herein, be taken for the purpose of the reconstruction, construction, and
maintenance of improvements to Farm Road, and for other municipal purposes, and that the
taking by eminent domain is reasonable and necessary to carry out the aforementioned
purposes; and,

WHEREAS, in order to promote the public welfare, safety, common convenience, and
necessity, it is necessary to take by Eminent Domain the easement interests in the land for the
purposes and duration described herein; and,

WHEREAS, all preliminary requirements of Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 79 having
been complied with;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the City Council of the City of
Marlborough, acting in accordance with the power and authority conferred by the City
Charter, Division 1, Section 30, Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 79 and every power
and authority thereto enabling, and in the exercise of the power and authority conferred by
said laws, does hereby take by Eminent Domain the easement interests or fee simple interest
in the following described land, including all trees and other vegetation thereon.

DESCRIPTION OF LAND TAKEN
1. Street address: 500 Farm Road, Marlborough, MA 01752

Temporary easement for hay bale placement purposes: Being a 471 S.F portion of the property
located on Farm Road, Marlborough, MA, known and numbered as Map 84, Parcel 105 on
the Assessors’ Map of the City of Marlborough and shown as Parcel TE-23 on Sheet 5 of 12
of a set of plans, dated May 1, 2015, entitled “Right-Of-Way Plans, Farm Road, in the city of
Marlborough, Middlesex County, by Vanasse Hangen Bruslin, Inc.”

Said temporary easement shall automatically terminate and be of no further force or effect on
and after the third anniversary of the date of entry by the City of Marlborough, its agents and
employees, onto said land for the purposes of the reconstruction, construction, and
maintenance of improvements to Farm Road.

OWNERS: Alexander Akers & Augustine Onoja
500 Farm Road
Marlborough, MA

2-8



IN CITY COUNCIL 9 June 1, 2015

2. Street Address: 747 Farm Road, Marlborough, MA

Temporary easement for the purposes of grading, driveway reconstruction, and access to

communications box services box (on utility pole): Being a 611 S.F. portion of the property
located at 747 Farm Road, Marlborough, MA, known and numbered as Map 73, Parcel 46 on

the Assessors’ Map of the City of Marlborough, which portion is shown as Parcel TE-64 on
Sheet 11 of 12 of a set of plans, dated May 1, 2015, entitled “Right-Of-Way Plans, Farm
Road, in the city of Marlborough, Middlesex County, by Vanasse Hangen Bruslin, Inc.”

Said temporary easement shall automatically terminate and be of no further force or effect on
and after the third anniversary of the date of entry by the City of Marlborough, its agents and
employees, onto said land for the purposes of the reconstruction, construction, and
maintenance of improvements to Farm Road.

OWNERS: David B. Richard & Patricia A. Richard
747 Farm Road
Marlborough, MA 01752

3. Street Address: 184 Helen Drive, Marlborough, MA 01752

Temporary easement for hay bale placement purposes: Being a 975 S.F. portion of the
property located at184 Helen Drive, Marlborough, MA, known and numbered as Map 85,
Parcel 6 on the Assessors’ Map of the City of Marlborough, which portion is shown as Parcel
TE-40 on Sheet 7 of 12 of a set of plans, dated May 1, 2015, entitled “Right-Of-Way Plans,
Farm Road, in the city of Marlborough, Middlesex County, by Vanasse Hangen Bruslin, Inc.”

Temporary easement for grading purposes: Being a 937 S.F. portion of the property located
at 184 Helen Drive, Marlborough, MA, known and numbered as Map 85, Parcel 6 on the

Assessors’ Map of the City of Marlborough, which portion is shown as Parcel TE-42 on Sheet
7 of 12 of a set of plans, dated May 1, 2015, entitled “Right-Of-Way Plans, Farm Road, in the
city of Marlborough, Middlesex County, by Vanasse Hangen Bruslin, Inc.”

Said temporary easements shall automatically terminate and be of no further force or effect
on and after the third anniversary of the date of entry by the City of Marlborough, its agents
and employees, onto said land for the purposes of the reconstruction, construction, and
maintenance of improvements to Farm Road.

Permanent easement for culvert replacement and maintenance purposes: Being a 2,263 S.F.
portion of the property located at 184 Helen Drive, Marlborough, MA, known and numbered

as Map 85, Parcel 6 on the Assessors’ Map of the City of Marlborough, which portion is
shown as Parcel E-10 on Sheet 7 of 12 of a set of plans, dated May 1, 2015, entitled “Right-
Of-Way Plans, Farm Road, in the city of Marlborough, Middlesex County, by Vanasse
Hangen Bruslin, Inc.”

OWNER: William P. Shea
184 Helen Drive
Marlborough, MA 01752

2-9




IN CITY COUNCIL 10 June 1, 2015

4. Street Address: 233 Phelps Street, Marlborough, MA 01752

Temporary easement for grading and sidewalk purposes: Being a 100 S.F. portion of the
property located at 233 Phelps Street, Marlborough, MA, known and numbered as Map 84,
Parcel 139 on the Assessors’ Map of the City of Marlborough, which portion is shown as
Parcel TE-13 on Sheet 3 of 12 of a set of plans, dated May 1, 2015, entitled “Right-Of-Way
Plans, Farm Road, in the city of Marlborough, Middlesex County, by Vanasse Hangen
Bruslin, Inc.”

Said temporary easement shall automatically terminate and be of no further force or effect on
and after the third anniversary of the date of entry by the City of Marlborough, its agents and
employees, onto said land for the purposes of the reconstruction, construction, and
maintenance of improvements to Farm Road.

Permanent easement for sidewalk construction and maintenance purposes: Being a 56 S.F.
portion of the property located at 233 Phelps Street, Marlborough, MA, known and numbered

as Map 84, Parcel 139 on the Assessors’ Map of the City of Marlborough, which portion is
shown as Parcel E-2 on Sheet 3 of 12 of a set of plans, dated May 1, 2015, entitled Right-Of-
Way Plans, Farm Road, in the city of Marlborough, Middlesex County, by Vanasse Hangen
Bruslin, Inc.”

OWNERS: Duarte Domingues & Maria Domingues
233 Phelps Street
Marlborough, MA 01752

5. Street Address: 10 Broadmeadow Street, Marlborough, MA 01752

Fee interest acquisition for sidewalk construction purposes: Being a 173 S.F. portion of the
property located at 10 Broadmeadow Street, Marlborough, MA, known and numbered as Map

85, Parcel 10 on the Assessors’ Map of the City of Marlborough, which portion is shown as
Parcel 1-C on Sheet 8 of 12 of a set of plans, dated May 1, 2015, entitled “Right-Of-Way

Plans, Farm Road, in the city of Marlborough, Middlesex County, by Vanasse Hangen

Bruslin, Inc.”

OWNER: Charles P. Trombetta, Trustee
10 Broadmeadow Street Realty Trust
655 Farm Road
Marlborough, MA

2-10



IN CITY COUNCIL 11 June 1, 2015

6. Street Address: 479 Farm Road, Marlborough, MA 01752

Permanent easement for installation and maintenance of new utility support pole: Being a 68
S.F., more or less, portion of the property located at 479 Farm Road, known and numbered as

Map 84, Parcel 96 on the Assessors’ Map of the City of Marlborough, which portion is shown
as Parcel PUE-28 on Sheet 5 of 12 of a set of plans, dated May 1, 2015, entitled “Right-Of-
Way Plans, Farm Road, in the city of Marlborough, Middlesex County, by Vanasse Hangen
Bruslin, Inc.”

OWNERS: Marcos Flores & Lucy Montoya
479 Farm Road
Marlborough, MA 01752

Said plans, dated May 1, 2015, entitled “Right-Of-Way Plans, Farm Road, in the city of
Marlborough, Middlesex County, by Vanasse Hangen Bruslin, Inc.” to be recorded with the
Middlesex South District Registry of Deeds together with an attested copy of this Order.

AWARDS

The City Council hereby makes the following awards for damages for the owner or owners
of record:

OWNERS MARLBOROUGH AREA AWARD
ASSESSORS? (LABEL ON PLAN)
MAP/PARCEL

Alexander Akers & Augustine Onoja  84-105 471 S.F. (TE-23) $468.00

500 Farm Road

Marlborough, MA

David B. Richard & Patricia A. Richard 73-46 611 S.F. (TE-64) $189.00

747 Farm Road

Marlborough, MA 01752

William P. Shea 85-6 975 S.F. (TE-40)  $8,901.00

184 Helen Drive 937 S.F. (TE-42)

Marlborough, MA 01752 2,263 SF. (E-10)

Duarte Domingues & Maria Domingues 84-139 100 S.F. (TE-13) $404.00

233 Phelps Street 56 SF. (E-2)

Marlborough, MA 01752

Charles P. Trombetta, Trustee 85-10 173 S.F. (1-C) $87.00

10 Broadmeadow Street Realty Trust

655 Farm Road

Marlborough, MA

Marcos Flores & Lucy Montoya 84-96 68 S.F. (PUE-28) $272.00

479 Farm Road

Marlborough, MA 01752

APPROVED:; adopted.

2-11



IN CITY COUNCIL

Suspension of the Rules requested — granted
ORDERED: That the Snow and Ice transfer request in the amount of $1,760,000.00 which

12

June 1, 2015

moves funds from Undesignated to various Snow & Ice accounts as noted on the

attached spreadsheet to fund the FY'15 deficit, APPROVED); adopted.

2-12

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH
BUDGET TRANSFERS -
DEPT: DPW FISCAL YEAR 2015
L
FROM ACCOUNT: TOACCOUNT:
Available Available
Balance Amount Org Code Object | :Account Description: Amount Org Code! :Object:  !Account Description: Balance
$3,253,241.60: $1,760,000.00, /10000 35900 Undesignated Fund $414740.00, 114001203 | 51390 Overtime-Snow & ke -$414,733.32
Reason: To fund the snow & ice deficit for F915
$800,380.001 114001206 | 52960, Snow Removal -$800,367.70
Reason:
$544880.00 14001206 | 57040 Operating Expenses -§544,835.63
$1,760,000.00  Total $1,760,000.00  Total

Suspension of the Rules requested — granted

ORDERED: That pursuant to Chapter 44, section 31D of the General Laws of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, which authorizes the City to incur liability and
make expenditures for any fiscal year in excess of appropriation for snow and ice
removal, the City Council of the City of Marlborough, upon the recommendation of
the Mayor, approves expenditures up to $1,000,000.00 in excess of available
appropriation for snow and ice removal for fiscal year 2016, APPROVED; adopted.




IN CITY COUNCIL

13

Suspension of the Rules requested — granted

ORDERED: That the transfer request in the amount of $500,000.00 which moves funds
from Undesignated to Undesignated Stabilization which coincides with the increase

in the total budget, APPROVED); adopted.

June 1, 2015

2-13

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH
BUDGET TRANSFERS -
DEPT: Mayor FISCAL YEAR 2015
||
FROM ACCOUNT: TO ACCOUNT:
Available Available
Balance Amount Org Code; Object | - Account Description; Amount Org Code/ Object!  :Account Description: Balance
$3,253,241.69 §500,000.00( 110000 35900 Undesignated Fund $500,000.00 83600} | 32925,  Undesignated Stabiization ' §7,288,114.47
i
Reason; To increase undesignated stabilizaion funds
6500000000 Towl || | | 2 $50000000] Totl
Suspension of the Rules requested — granted
ORDERED: That the various Year-end Intra-Departmental transfer requests as noted on the
attached spreadsheets which include the monetary amounts and purpose,
APPROVED; adopted.
CITY OF MARLBOROUGH
BUDGET TRANSFERS --
DEPT: Police FISCAL YEAR: 2015
|
FROM ACCOUNT: TO ACCOUNT:
Available Available
-Balance Amount Org Codei | Object Account Description: Amount Org Code; ' Object Account Description; Balance
$9,614.18 $9,614.18. 11990006 | 51500/  Fringes $108,352.00, 12100003 51920/ Sick Leave Buy Back $0.00
Retirement payout for 2 employees
$437,344.50 $38,73782 12100001 50420, Poice Oficers $3,374.45 12100001, 50510 Polics Lieutenants $67,468.96
Funds available due to injuries & reﬁ:rermnts
$62,738.82 $13,738.82 12100003 | 51213  Pubiic Safe;y Dispatchers
Funds available due to grar
:$137,307.19 $49,635.63 12100003 | 51440 Educational incentive
% Funds available
$111,72645  Total | | $111,726.45.  Total




2-14

IN CITY COUNCIL June 1, 2015
CITY OF MARLBOROUGH
BUDGET TRANSFERS --
DEPT: FIRE FISCAL YEAR 15
FROM ACCOUNT: TOACCOUNT:
Available Available
Balance Amount Org Code | :Object Account Description: Amount Org Code Object Account Description: Balance
$5,000.00; | $5000.00 /12200003 51412 HAZMAT PAY $5,000.00: 12200003 51328 OVERTIME $5,784.05
i §
Reason: FEWER THAN EXPECTED RECENVED HAZVAT BALANCE MAY NOT BE SUFFICIENT TO COMPLETE FY15
CERTIFICATION PRIOR TO DEPARTMENT PAYOUT
AND UNFILLED POSITION
$19,924.90, | $5,000.00 12200003 51430!  LONGEMTY $5,000.00 12200003 51328| CALLFIRE OVERTME $5,784.05
Reason: SURPLUS DUE TO RETIREM;NTS BALANCE MAY NQT BE SUFFICENT T0 CbNPLETE FY15
$10,000.00 :Total ' L $10,000.00 Total |




2-15

IN CITY COUNCIL 15 June 1, 2015
CITY OF MARLBOROUGH
| BUDGET TRANSFERS -
DEPT: Department of l?lliblc Works FISCALYEE?R 2015
FROM AC}CE)UNT: TOACCOEUNT:
fAvailable Available
‘Balance Amount Org Code| :Object | Account Description: Amount Org Codel [Object! {Account Description; Balance
$24,644 $17,470. 114001002 | 50062, Finance Assistant $2130]  [14001001; | 50600, DPW Commissioner $13,035
Reason: Money available due to vacancy Anticipategi cost to cover remaining 2FY 15
$15,340 14001305% 55310,  iHighway éonstr. Mater $19,721
Anﬁcipate;i cost fo cover remaining iFY 15
$14,443 $1,880 14001101 - 50640, City Engineer $1,875 140013055 55310/  :Highway éonw. Mater $19,721
Reason: Money available due o step increasis Anticipated cost to cover remainingiFY 15
$5| 14001101 | 50705 |Assistant Civi Engineer $10,417
Anticipated cost to cover remained;' of FY15
$31,834 $4,350.  114001101! | 50710/ Junior Civil Enginner $4,350  [14001305 | 55310;  iHighway Cionslr. Mater $19,721
Reason: Anticipated Surplus Anﬁcipate9 cost to cover remaining :FY 15
$48,517 $10,2000 114001301, ' 50690, :Foreman $8,500 14001305% 55310; _Highway Constr Mater $19721
Reason: Money available due to vacancy Anﬁcipatei:l cost to cover remaining iFY 15
$1,700, 114001303 | 51990 Med Allowa;me s
Anﬁcipatefi cost to cover remainede%r of FY15
$4,400 $4.0000 114001103 | 51440 Educationa incentive $4,0000 {14001 305 55310, |Highway (‘Eonstr. Mater $19.724
Reason: Contractual Anticipated cost to cover remaining FY 15
$37900 Total $37,900]  Total




2-16

IN CITY COUNCIL 16 June 1, 2015
CITY OF MARLBOROUGH
BUDGET TRANSFERS ~
DEPT: Department of Puiblic Waorks FISCALY}E§AR: 2015
FROM ACCEJUNT: T0 ACCOIU;IT :
Available Available
Balance Amount Org Codel Object | | Account Description: Amount Org Code |Object | Account Description: Balance
$135,210 $40,9501 114001303 | 50740 Equipment Operators $13,000] /14001303 | 51310,  Overtime-Regular $1,083
Reason; Money available due to vacancy Anticipated cost to cover remainedegr of FY15
$4800; 114001303 | 51240,  Temporary E’an-time $2,800
Anticipated cost to cover remainedeir of FY15
$23,150, 114001304 | 53140 Contract S§Mca $7,025
Anticipategi cdst fo cover remainedtjr of FY15
$116,019 $105,000 114001406 : 54830 :Fuel & Lubricants $15,000 14001006% 52450, Radio Repagm %0
Reason: Money Available due to W.C. Confract & woice lines
$15,0000 114001304 | 53140, Contract Services $7,025
| Anﬁcipamg cost o cover remainedeir of FY15
$15,000 14001406% 54810  ‘Rep/Maint éuppliec $346
Anﬁcipam; cost to cover remainedetr of FY15
$35,000 14001305§ 55310,  Highway %onstr Mater $1,289
Anhcipatesi cost fo cover remaining EFY 15
$25,000 11920006? 522000 Natural Gas $7,025
Increase costs due o sepior center
$145950;  Total $145950  Total |




2-17

IN CITY COUNCIL June 1, 2015
CITY OF MARLBOROUGH
BUDGET TRANSFERS -
DEPT. Department of Pu!blic Works FISCAL YiE?R 2015
FROM ACCOUNT: TO ACCOLNT:
Available Available
Balance Amount Org Code! iObject | Account Description: Amount Org Code| :Object| Account Diescripﬁon: Balance
$56,274 $16,0000  114001501) | 50690 Foreman $16,000,  114001306] | 55400 Si;iewalk M;'nt. $248
Reason; Money Available dus fo W.C. Emergency response as well as weEekend burials
$152,992 $8,700i 14001503 | 50740  Equipment Operator $6,700 140013044; 53140]  iContract Seirvice $7,025
Reason: Money Available dus to W.C. Anﬁcipateli cost fo cover remainedeirof FY15
$2,0000 114001503 | 51310 Ovetﬁme-RieguIar (FPC? $2.047
Emergency response as well as m;kend buria§
$152,992 $64,000f 114001503 ' 50740,  ‘Equipment Operator $1,000 114001506, | 54240{ License& l;specﬁon $15
Reason: Money Available due to W.C. Anﬁcipateg cost fo cover remainedeir of FY15
$1,000 14001506§ 544200  Msc Handll;ower Tool $7
Anticipated cost to cover remainedeir of FY15
$3,0000  {14001506 | 52500/ :RepiMaint I:équipment $1
Anticipated cost to cover remainedeir of FY15
$32,000 140013045 53140 Contract Sérvica $7,025
Anﬁcipate; cost fo cover remaininngY 15
$27,000; 14001305 ' 55310 Highway Constr Mater $19.721
Anticipated cost to cover remaininggFY 15
$64,0000  Total $64,000  Total




2-18

IN CITY COUNCIL 18 June 1, 2015
CITY OF MARLBOROUGH
BUDGET TRANSFERS --
DEPT: Depariment of F;ublic Works FISCAL YgEAR: 2015
FROM AéCOUM : mACCM:
Avilable Available
Balance Amount Org Code! ' Object | Account Description: Amount Org Code; 'Object !  Account Description: Balance
$7.926 $976) 60080001 : 50580 Assistant Chemist $976| 61090003 | 51310 O\Ierﬁme-ll?egular 3,502.97
Reason: Money available dus to vacancy Anticipated cost fo cover remainderi of FY15
$4,000 $4,000; 160080003 | 51440 :Educational hcentive $4,000 61090003 | 51310 Q/erﬁme-éegular 3,502.97
Reason: Confractual Anticipated cost to cover remainderiof FY15
$49,080 $6,2871 60081001 | 50850  :Sewage Tr Plant Opers $6,287. 61090003 | 51310 Qlerﬁmé-éegular 3,502.97
Reason: Money available due to vacancy Anﬁcipatefi cost fo cover remajnderiof FY15
$14,566 $3,140. 60081001 | 50910, Head Tr Plant Oper $3140. 61 090003§ 51310 Q/erﬁme-I;egular 3,502.97
!
Reason: Anticipated surplus Anﬁcipate:i costo cover% remainder:of FY15
$40,685 $1,600 60081006! | 55950i EastWWTP $1,600, 160081003 : 51310/ Overtime- I;egular $1,746
Reason: Anticipated surplus Articipated cost to cover remainder%of FY15
$41,673 $7,257 60085001 | 50850!  :Sewage Tr Plant Opers $7,257 61090003! | 51310 Ovecﬁme-Riegular 3,502.97
Reason: Money available dus to vacancy Anticipated cost to cover remainderfof FY15
$3,501 $860 160085006 | 55980,  WestWW TrPlant $310; 160085003 : 51310 OvaﬁmeR;wIa $2.995
Reason: Anficipated surplus Anticipated cost to cover remainderfof FY15
$550, 60085003 | 51470 Interim Forefman $285
Anticipated cost to c:overE ren'nainderé of FY15
$19,144 Total $19,144  Total




2-19

IN CITY COUNCIL June 1, 2015
CITY OF MARLBOROUGH
BUDGET TRANSFERS -
DEPT: Department of Public Works FISCALYE?R 2015
L
FROM ACCOUNT: TO ACCOUNT:
Available Available
Balance Amount Org Codsi ;Object | :Account Description; Amount Org Code; |Object |+ Account Description: Balance
$30,918 $11,700, 61090001 : 50690 iForeman $11,7000  161090006! | 55710/  Water Maintenance $049
. i
Reason: Money available due to vacancy Anticipated cost fo cover remainder of FY15
%
$105,577 $21,200 61000001 | 50740,  EcuipOps $21,200 61090008 | 55710]  Water Meintenance $049
;
Reason: Money available due fo vacancy Anticipated cost fo cover remainder of FY15
‘ E
$5,351 $5,3511 61090003 | 51920/ Sick Leave Buy Back $5,351 161090003 | 51310 :Overtime-Regular 3,502.97
|
Reason: Money available due to vacancy Anticipated cost fo cover remainder of FY15
$38,2511  Total $38.251  Total
CITY OF MARLBOROUGH
BUDGET TRANSFERS --
DEPT: PUBLIC FA?IUES FISCAL YEAR: 2015
FROM ACCOUNT: TO ACCOUNT:
Available Available
Balance Amount Org Code! | Object | Account Description: Amount Org Code! Object | ! Account Description: Balance
$ 29264 $11,000 11920001 | 50690{  Foreman $10,000 1192001 | 50292,  Building Mc. Crafisman $11,714
Reason: Suprius due to vacancy Under funded
$1,000. 11920001, | 50300/ :Assistant Director $3,546
Under funded
$11,000.000  Total $11,00000 Towl |




2-20
IN CITY COUNCIL 20 June 1, 2015

Suspension of the Rules requested — granted

ORDERED: That Comptroller’s transfer requests in the amounts of $15,000.00, $31,835.43
& $13,000.00 which moves funds from and to various accounts as noted on the
attached spreadsheets to fund Postage and Workers Compensation Insurance
respectively, APPROVED; adopted.

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH
BUDGET TRANSFERS -
DEPT: Comptroled FISCAL YEAR: 2015
| |
FROMACCOUNT: TO ACCOUNT:
Available Available
Balance Amount Org Code | | Object Account Description: Amount Org Code | :Object |  |Account Description: Balance
$40,000.00 $15,000.000 17520006 59253  Other hterest $15,000.00 11330006: | 53460!  Postage $6,807.18
Reason; Surplus Needed to cover mailings
$31,835.43 $31,835.431 61071106 50948] 1999 Multi Purpose $44835.43 11960006 | | 51710 Workers Compins $400,624.01
Reason: Surplus Needed to replunish paid claims
$13,000.00 $13,000.000 61075106 58048/ 1999 Milt Purpose interest
Reason; Surplus
$50,835.43  Total $59,835.43  Total

Suspension of the Rules requested — granted

ORDERED: That the transfer request in the amount of $18,000.00 which moves funds from
Undesignated to Open Space Stabilization as the City received FY14 Wireless
Antennae receipts, APPROVED); adopted.

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH
BUDGET TRANSFERS -
DEPT. FISCAL YEAR 2015
L
FROMACCOUNT: TOACCOUNT:
Available Available
Balance Amount (OrgCodel Object | Account Description; Amount Org Code! Object!  Account Description:! ~ Balance
_$3283.4169 $18,000.00 0000 36000 Undeignted Fund $18,000.00 83600 | 32018 StbizainOpen Space $855,603.19
Reason: To trmsfetalnua!vdrehssmtennaé payments received by the City infiscal yea‘ZO14hn0penSpaceSt&ilizafon
SO0 Tod N Tod




221
IN CITY COUNCIL 21 June 1, 2015

Suspension of the Rules requested — granted .

ORDERED: That the $1,166,486.38 transfer request for Consolidation of Stabilization
Accounts, APPROVED; adopted.

CITY OF MARLBOROUGH
BUDGET TRANSFERS - ‘
DEPT: Mayor FISCAL Y]EEAR 2015
Pl
FROMACCOUNT: TOACCOUNT:
Available Available
Balance Amount Org Code/ Object | Account Description; Amount Org Code: :Object | Account Description: Balance

$26,980.05 $26,980.05/ 83600 327001  :Stab-Neighborhood Mini Gr $1,166,486.38 83600 | 32925,  Undesignated Stabiization $7,288,114.47
i
$130,064.00 $130,064.00, /83600 32701 iStab-Public Safety Fud To remove desigations
I

$55,000.00 $55,000.00; 83600 327041 Stab-HarvardiParmenter St

|
$19,800.00 $19,800.001 83600 32705, Stab-Traffic Studies

I

$15,000.00 $15,000.00, 83600 32706, 'Stab-Mlham Upgrade

1

$19,047.83 $19,047.83 83600 32707 Stab-Rehab Pumping Station
§TiiedeT | STHeder  sae00 | | 32108 Stab-Cedafil-iﬁSt
§55A2 | 550423 (o0 | | 3019 smbsignaézaﬁm
soadae0l | so43e4e0]  [Ee00 | | 3T StabCapaciityStudy
$1000000 | §1000000 'B300_| | 32714 Stab—Robh;HIICemetery

S500000 | $500000 8060 | | 32715 SbSouhwes Siowes
$2,720.00 $2720.00, 83600 | 32718 StabAfford;ble Housing
$25,000.00 $25000.00 183600 | | 32719 Stab-Routej20 Pedistrian
$6,.250.00 $6.25000, 83600 | | 32720 StauRout;zo Beautfication
:$1,166,466.38:  Total i

$1,166,486.38  Totdl

Yea: 11-Nay: 0
Yea: Delano, Page, Elder, Tunnera, Irish, Clancy, Landers, Ossing, Pope, Robey
& Oram



IN CITY COUNCIL 22 June 1, 2015

Suspension of the Rules requested — granted

ORDERED:
Public Safety Revolving Fund

That pursuant to the provisions of § 53E%: of Chapter 44 of the General Laws of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the City Council of the City of Marlborough, upon the
recommendation of the Mayor, does, to be effective during fiscal year 2016, re-authorize a
revolving fund to be utilized by the Mayor. It is further ordered that:

(a) receipts credited to the fund shall be limited to an emergency dispatch fee due the City
pursuant to its contract with Patriot Ambulance, unless otherwise directed by the General
Laws; and

(b) expenditures from said fund shall be limited to public safety training; and
(c) the Mayor shall be the only officer authorized to approve expenditures from the same; and

(d) no more than seventy-five thousand dollars shall be expended during Fiscal Year 2016,
unless otherwise authorized by City Council and Mayor; and

(e) the Mayor shall prepare a year-end report identifying funds received, funds expended,
description of expenditures and year-end balance; and

(f) no provisions of this order shall be changed unless approved by the Mayor and City
Council.

APPROVED; adopted.

2-22




IN CITY COUNCIL 23 June 1, 2015

Suspension of the Rules requested — granted

ORDERED:
Parks and Recreation Revolving Fund

That pursuant to the provisions of § 53EY2 of Chapter 44 of the General Laws of the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts, the City Council of the City of Marlborough, upon the
recommendation of the Mayor, does hereby authorize a revolving fund during fiscal year 2016
for park and recreational facility maintenance and improvement purposes to be administered
through the Department of Public Works. It is further ordered that:

(a) departmental receipts credited to the fund, unless otherwise directed by the General Laws,
shall be limited to: 1) payments, fees and/or rental income due the City from owners of
antennae and related telecommunications equipment located or co-located at the wireless
communications facility situated on property under the care, custody, management and
control of the Department of Public Works at the Easterly Wastewater Treatment Plant at 860
Boston Post Road in Marlborough or any land adjacent thereto; and 2) lease payments and
fees due the City from owners of antennae and related telecommunications equipment located
on Fairmount Hill; Sligo Hill and

(b) that expenditures from said fund shall be limited to the maintenance and improvement of
municipal parks and municipal recreational facilit